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IN THE COURT OF COMMO A@T OUN |
COUNTY OF SUMMIT, OHIO “-& T‘V

INDICTMENT TYPE: SECRET CASE |NO. CR 2023-05-1679

INDICTMENT FOR: AGGRAVATED MURDER (1) §2903. 01(13') 2929.02(A) UF, SPECIFICATION
FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON (1) 2941.1417(A), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1)
2941.145(A); MURDER (1) §2903.02(A), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B) UF, SPECIFICATION FOR
FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON (1) 2941.1417(A), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1)
2941.145(A); MURDER (2) §2903.02(B), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B) UF, SPECIFICATION FOR
FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON (2) 2941.1417(A), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (2)
2941.145(A); AGGRAVATED ROBBERY (1) §2911.01(A), 2911,01(C) F1, SPECIFICATION FOR
FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON (1) 2941.1417(A), FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR (1)
2941.145(A); TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE (1) §2921.12(A), (1),(2), 2921.12(B) F3;
MISDEMEANOR THEFT (1) §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2) Ml ATTEMPTED THEFT (1)
§2923.02 / §2913.02(A)(1), 2913.02(B)(2) M1

In the Common Pleas Court of Summit County, Ohio, of the term of MAY in the year of our Lord, Two
Thousand Twenty Three, ‘

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County aforesaid,
being duly impaneled and sworn and charged to inquire of and prcsent all offenses whatever committed
within the limits of said County, on their oaths, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OFOHIO, l

COUNT ONE ‘

DO FIND AND PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of
April, 2023, in the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, 'did commit the crime of
AGGRAVATED MURDER in that she did purposely cause the death of, | N JEEEEE while
committing, or attempting to commit, or while fleeing immediately after committing or attempting to
commit the offense of Aggravated Robbery, O.R.C. 2911.01 {A)/(C) in violation of Section 2903.01
(B), 2929.02(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED EELONY, contrary to the form of the
statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT ONE O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION - 3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal had a firearm on or about
her person or under her contro] while committing the offense and dlsplayed the ﬁrearm, brandished the
firearm, indicated that she possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of
Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the fom of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT ONE O.R.C. 2941.1417(A)
SPECIFICATION FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal is the owner and/or
possessor of a Springfield Arms XD, Model 2, Serial #BY 536934, which was contraband and/or
property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense, in
violation of Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWO

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MURDER in that she did
purposely cause the death of [ BB in violation of Section 2903.02(A), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B)
of the Ohio Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED FELONY, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT TWO O.R.C. 2941.145(A)
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal had a firearm on or about
her person or under her control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the
firearm, indicated that she possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of
Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT TWO O.R.C. 2941.1417(A)
SPECIFICATION FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal is the owner and/or
possessor of a Springfield Arms XD, Model 2, Serial #BY 536934, which was contraband and/or
property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense, in
violation of Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT THREE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summi of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MURDER in that she did
cause the death OM as a proximate result of the offender committing or attempting to
commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: Aggravated Robbery,
O.R.C. 2911.011(A)/(C), in violation of Section 2903.02(B}, 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B) of the Ohio
Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED FELONY, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT THREE O.R.C. 2941.145(A
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal had a firearm on or about

her person or under her control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the

firearm, indicated that she possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of -

Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT THREE O.R.C. 2941.1417(A)
SPECIFICATION FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal is the owner and/or
possessor of a Springfield Arms XD, Model 2, Serial #BY 536934, which was contraband and/or
property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense, in
violation of Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT FOUR

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MURDER . in that she did
cause the death OH as a proximate result of the offender committing or attempting to
commit an offense of violence that is a felony of the first or second degree, to wit: Felonious Assault,
O.R.C. 2903.11(A)(1)/(2), in violation of Section 2903.02(B), 2903.02(D), 2929.02(B) of the Ohio
Revised Code, an UNCLASSIFIED FELONY, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FOUR O.R.C. 2941.145(A
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal had a firearm on or about
her person or under her control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the
firearm, indicated that she possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of
Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT FOUR OQ.R.C. 2941.1417(A)
SPECIFICATION FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON

‘The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal is the owner and/or
possessor of a Springfield Arms XD, Model 2, Serial #BY 536934, which was contraband and/or
property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense, in
violation of Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT FIVE

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of AGGRAVATED
ROBBERY in that she did, in attempting or committing a theft offense, as defined in section 2913.01
of the Revised Code, or in fleeing immediately after the attempt or offense uponm did have
a deadly weapon, to wit: a firearm, on or about her person or under her control and either displayed the
weapon, brandished it, indicated that she possessed it, or used it and/or inflicted, -or attempted to inflict,
serious physical harm on Todd Morgan, in violation of Section 2911.01(A), 2911.01(C) of the Ohio
Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to the form of the statute in such case
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION ONE TO COUNT FIVE Q.R.C. 2941.145(A
FIREARM SPECIFICATION -3 YEAR

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal had a firearm on or about
her person or under her control while committing the offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the
firearm, indicated that she possessed the firearm, or used it to facilitate the offense, in violation of
Section 2941.145(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such case made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

SPECIFICATION TWO TO COUNT FIVE O.R.C. 2941.1417(A)
SPECIFICATION FOR FORFEITURE OF A WEAPON

The Grand Jurors further find and specify that Terreionna Shavonn Paschal is the owner and/or
possessor of a Springfield Arms XD, Model 2, Serial #BY536934, which was contraband and/or
property derived from or through the commission or facilitation of the offense, and/or was an
instrumentality the offender used or intended to use in the commission or facilitation of the offense, in
violation of Section 2941.1417(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, contrary to the form of the statute in such
case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.
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COUNT SIX

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the-County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of TAMPERING WITH
EVIDENCE in that she knowing that an official proceeding or investigation was in progress, or was
about to be or likely to be instituted, did alter, destroy, conceal, or remove any record, document, or
thing, with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such proceeding or investigation
and/or make, present, or use any record, document, or thing, knowing it to be false and with purpose to
mislead a public official who is or may be engaged in such proceeding or investigation, or with purpose
to corrupt the outcome of any such proceeding or investigation, in violation of Section 2921.12(A), (1),
(2), 2921.12(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, a FELONY OF THE THIRD DEGREE, contrary to the
form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

COUNT SEVEN

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio aforesaid, did commit the crime of MISDEMEANOR
THEFT in that she did with purpose to deprive the owne: /I NENof property or services, to
wit: A Cell Phone, knowingly obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the
consent of the owner or person authorized to give consent, in violation of Section 2913.02(A)(1),
2913.02(B)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, a MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to
the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

COUNT EIGHT

And the Grand Jurors of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of the County of Summit aforesaid,
on their oaths in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, DO FURTHER FIND AND
PRESENT, that TERREIONNA SHAVONN PASCHAL on or about the 19th day of April, 2023, in
the County of Summit and State of Ohio-aforesaid, did commit the crime of ATTEMPTED THEFT in
that she did with purpose to deprive the owner, ]l of property or services, to wit: Money,
knowingly attempt to obtain or exert control over either the property or services without the consent of
the owner or person authorized to give consent, in violation of Section 2923.02 / 2913.02(A)(1),
2913.02(B)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code, a MISDEMEANOR OF THE FIRST DEGREE, contrary to
the form of the statute in such case made and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

FURTHERMORE, the property or services stolen is valued at one thousand dollars or more and less
than seven thousand five hundred dollars.
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Prosecutor, County of Summit, by
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Sherri Bevan Walsh, Prosecutor
County of Summit, Ohio
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Assistant Prosecutin horney

Date: 5/25/ 23

A TRUE BILL

Grand 'Jury\Fd’reperson/Deputy Foreperson



